
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2018 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
5th December 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY FUNDING   
 

 

 Representatives from Cambridgeshire County Council and the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group will 
be in attendance to discuss their respective organisations’ funding 
obligations to the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency. 
 

C Hannon 
 388203 

5. CITIZEN'S ADVICE BUREAU   
 

 

 Members are to receive a presentation on the work of the local 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau. 
 

C Stopford 
 388280 

6. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

 

 A discussion paper on the Corporate Enforcement Policy will be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

C Stopford 
 388280 

7. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LIVING WELL AREA PARTNERSHIP  
(Pages 37 - 42) 

 

 

 Members are to receive a report on the Huntingdonshire Living Well 
Area Partnership. 
 

J Wisely 
 388049 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 43 - 50)  



 
 
 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 

Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 28th day of December 

2017 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Note
[...]
 of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 



 
 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5th December 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J W Davies, 

D A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener and D Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell and 
Mrs A Donaldson. 

 

52. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

54. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2017 to 31st March 2018. 
 

55. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) Improvement Plan was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The CHIA manager, Frances Swann, was in attendance and updated 
the Panel on the current performance of the agency and the 
improvement plan. The CHIA manager stated that she had been in 
post since the end of June and during her time in the role has 
developed an understanding of the problems and their complexity.  
 
Members were informed that currently the CHIA has 409 open cases. 
Since July, the agency has been working at reducing the number of 
cases and that, as of September, there are 345 cases open. The 
number of cases over 24 months old has reduced from 17 to 13. 
Cases over 12 months old has reduced from 80 to 40 and those 
cases over 6 months old has reduced from 164 to 90.  
 

5

Agenda Item 1



There are currently four CHIA case workers managing 90 cases each 
and the target is to reduce this to 60 cases. The agency want to 
reduce the delays built into the system such as using builders already 
approved instead of tendering every piece of work. In addition, staff 
have also undergone a substantial amount of training. When 
questioned regarding the caseloads of case workers in better 
performing Home Improvement Agencies (HIA), the Panel was 
informed that caseloads are smaller however the better performing 
HIAs have a greater level of resources. By comparison, East 
Cambridgeshire has 100 cases per case worker. 
 
CHIA is jointly funded and that currently Cambridgeshire County 
Council (CCC) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) also 
provide funding. As of April 2018, the CCC are reducing their funding 
and the CCG are to remove their funding completely. The reason for 
this is unclear however the CCG have stated that not all of their 
criteria had been met. The CHIA manager is hopeful to engage into 
dialogue with the CCG to demonstrate that the funding and joint 
working is crucial. Following a question it was confirmed that this will 
affect the £159k of external revenue contributions. 
 
The Panel was informed that the CHIA received 9000 calls in the 11 
months preceding 1st April 2017. In addition, concern was expressed 
by the CHIA manager that an estimated third of those who have made 
preliminary enquiries and are eligible do not then progress to a 
referral. However, the number of referrals are increasing and have 
risen by 15% in the last three years. 
 
A Member expressed surprise at the number of calls and questioned 
if it relates to the number of cases. In response, the CHIA manager 
stated that the calls are a combination of enquiries, Occupational 
Therapists and staff and that it is hoped that a transition to an online 
self-service would reduce the number of calls received. 
 
In response to a question regarding the economic viability of the work, 
the Panel was informed that the CHIA does carry out some work 
when a move might be more appropriate. 
 
A question was asked about any money received by the CHIA, in 
response Members were informed that cases are few and far 
between and that they are received by the Council and goes back into 
the Council’s reserves. It was confirmed that the money is not ring-
fenced and can be spent by the Council as it chooses. 
 
The Panel asked about warranties and was informed that all works 
carry a five year warranty which is passed onto the individual 
receiving the adaptation. It then becomes the owner’s responsibility. 

[...]
s. 
 
The CHIA manager informed Members that despite the issues, in a 
recent survey of customers, 95% stated that the adaptation has 
enabled them to maintain independent living. 
 
Following a question regarding how realistic the targets are, the Panel 
was informed that the targets are aspirational and some do not have 
a date. The targets are long term ambitions which the CHIA would like 
to achieve in the future. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) to recognise the good work of the CHIA, 
2) to invite the CCG to a meeting of the Panel to question them 

on their decision to remove funding from the CHIA, and 
3) to invite the CCC to a meeting of the Panel to clarify their 

position regarding the funding they give to the CHIA. 
 
(At 7.11pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor P 
Kadewere entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.15pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs J 
Tavener left the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.15pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs J 
Tavener entered the meeting.) 

7



 
56. REPRESENTATIVES ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS - ANNUAL 

UPDATES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Representatives on External Organisations – Annual Updates was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
In scrutinising the attendance of representatives, the Panel asked has 
the attendance of representatives on external organisations declined 
since Cabinet decided that only current Members could be appointed. 
A Member suggested that former Members could be appointed 
however, despite some support on the grounds of knowledge and 
experience, the majority of the Panel disagreed with the suggestion. 
Those in disagreement stated that by appointing former Members 
there would be a lack of democratic accountability and there is also a 
concern that the former Member may misrepresent the Council’s 
position.  
 
It was suggested that representatives could easily m
[...]
ar or by appointing a representative is deemed 
as not worthwhile. 

4) the Cabinet should make best use of all Members and appoint 
representatives regardless of party politics 

5) the external organisations should be asked to provide a job 
specification to outline their expectations of their Members, 
and 

6) where there is an organisation which the Cabinet has 
appointed representative, then other similar organisations 
should also have an appointed HDC representative (e.g. BID 
Huntingdon and St Neots Town Initiative). 

 
57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
In response to the question of feeding a viewpoint into the Strategic 
Review of Car Parking, the Panel was informed that if any Member 
wishes to submit their views to the Task and Finish Group than they 
should approach the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman, 
which in this case is Councillor D B Dew, or the Chairman of the Task 
and Finish Group (Councillor J White). 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 20 December 2017 
For Period: 1 January 2018 to 30 April 2018 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Planning 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executi
[...]
edule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 

11

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private. 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Community Chest 
Grant Aid Awards 
2017/18 - Phase 2 
 
 
 

 
Grants 
 

 
16 Jan 2018 
 

 
 
 
[...]
x 
   

x x 
Possible immediate offence  

Protected trees (unauthorised 
cutting down, topping, lopping, 
uprooting, wilful damage or wilful 
destruction of a tree subject to a 
Tree Preservation Order) 

On receipt 

 1    
  x x x x 

  
x 

  x 
x x 

Possible immediate offence  

 

Notes:- 

Corporate response standard is 10 working days 

Where more than one response is shown at a given stage, this indicates that these are available options, NOT that each should be followed in sequence.  More than one response can be provided out at any stage and these may be sequential. 

* References to offences being dealt with by Committee may mean being dealt with by Tribunal for certain Housing offences 

 

Abbreviations used:- 

CPN Community Protection Notice 

CPW Community Protection Warning 

FPN Fixed Penalty Notice 

PSPO Public Space protection Order 

HMO House in Multiple Occupation 

 

34



 

 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Huntingdonshire Living Well Area Partnership 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 

Environment) – 9th January 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-being 

and Regulatory Services – Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Leisure and Health 
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
To provide an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 
Environment) on the changes to the Huntingdonshire Health and Well-being 
Partnership into the Huntingdonshire Living Well Area Partnership. The purpose of 
the new partnership is to widen membership and to add value to working together 
and joining-up areas of common interest at a locality level. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) notes the 
changes to the Partnership and proposed membership. 

 

37

Agenda Item 7



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update the panel on the new Huntingdonshire Living Well Area 

Partnership (HLWAP), it is intended that this new partnership will replace the 
existing Huntingdonshire Health and Wellbeing Partnership (HH&WP) and the 
Huntingdonshire and Fenland Area Executive Partnership.  This will be one of 
four Living Well Area Partnerships across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  
The others being; Cambridge and South Cambs, Fenland and East Cambs and 
Peterborough. The draft Terms of Reference for the Living Well Area 
Partnerships can be seen in Appendix 1. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Huntingdonshire Health and Wellbeing Partnership has been in operation 

for a considerable number of years.  The purpose of the partnership is to 
provide a forum for the wider engagement of parties interested in health, 
including mental health and related issues so that they may jointly evolve 
solutions to protect and improve the health and wellbeing of residents in 
Huntingdonshire.  The partnership has extensive membership which includes 
HDC Officers and Portfolio Holder for Community Resilience, Wellbeing and 
Regulatory Services; County Council Officers from Public Health and Adults 
Social Care, Voluntary Sector, Community Pharmacies and Previously GP 
representatives.   
 

2.2 To support the delivery of the Sustainability Transformation Plan across the 
health system, during the latter part of 2016, Area Executive Partnerships 
(AEP’s) were established in localities with the remit of taking joint responsibility 
for improving the health and wellbeing of the population.  Three are Area 
Executive Partnership were established, and were; Huntingdon and Fens, 
Cambridge and Ely and Peterborough.  The membership of these partnerships 
included, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, 
(C&P CCG), NHS Foundation Trusts, GP representatives, County Council, 
District Councils, Voluntary Sector, Health Watch and Patient representatives. 
Whilst the terms of reference, locality and membership of the AEP’s were not 
identical to those of the HH&WP, there was clear and significant overlap in the 
reporting and accountability.  This is with the exception that the AEP’s reported 
into the Health Care Executive as well as the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

2.3 Due to the similarity of both partnership, and the desire not to duplicate work, 
the Health and Well-being Board sponsored a Task and Finish group of Officers 
from the Districts, County, and CCG to review the existing partnerships and 
identify a rationalised solution with clear roles, remits and reporting lines. The 
culmination of this work is the proposed Living Well Area Partnerships. 

 
3. KEY IMPACTS  

 
3.1 The HH&WP have been fully informed of this piece or work and can see the 

benefit for rationalising the two partnerships.  At the meeting of the partnership 
on the 1st November, the partnership members endorsed the move to new 
Huntingdonshire Living Well Area Partnership.     
 

3.2 The Area Executive Partnerships have already been dissolved. 
 

4. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
 

38



4.1 It is proposed that the first meeting of the Partnership will take place in February 
2018 and meet on a regular basis. The partnerships will report into the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Health Care Executive on a quarterly basis. 
 

4.2 The agreed membership of the Hunts Living Well Partnership and election of 
the chair will take place during its first meeting 

 
5. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 

 To provide a joined up locality partnership that will improve the health and 
wellbeing to the residents of the District 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

 Appendix 1 – Draft Terms of Reference – Living Well Area Executive 
Partnership 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title Jayne Wisely – Head of Leisure and Health 
Tel No:   01480 388049 
Email:   Jayne.wisely@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
  

39

mailto:Jayne.wisely@huntingdons
[...]
ive 
Community & Voluntary Sector rep 
STP System Delivery Unit rep. 
 
As required: 
Police, Fire & Rescue, East of England Ambulance Trust 
Other partners as relevant. 

 
Conflicts of Interest 
Members of the LWAP will be required to declare any conflicts of interest. 
 
 
 
 

41



Reporting / Governance 
Living Well Area Partnerships will report to the joint Health Care Executive / Public 
Service Board (HCE / PSB) on a quarterly basis. HCE / PSB will agree reports to be 
sent to individual Partner’s governance processes and to Health & Wellbeing Boards. 
 
Programme Management reports will be coordinated by the STP System Delivery Unit. 
 
Status of Reports/Meeting 
LWAP meetings will not be public meetings. Agendas and minutes will be published. 
 
Impact on Other Boards 
Living Well Area Partnerships will replace separate Local Health Partnership and Area 
Executive Partnership meetings, both of which will end. 
 
Equality statement 
Members of the Living Well Area Partnership will ensure that these terms of reference 
are applied in a fair and reasonable manner that does not discriminate on such 
grounds as race, gender, disability, sexual orientation, age, religion or belief. 
 
Review of Terms of Reference 
The Terms of Reference will be reviewed on a bi-annual basis, or sooner if required.  

42



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Communities 
& 

Environment 
 

 
Forward 

Programme 

  
Below are a list of reports to be presented at 
future Panel meetings: 

  

 January 2018  Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency 
Funding 

Cambridgeshire County Council and Clinical 
Commission Group (External) 
 

09/01/18 
 
 
" 
 
" 
 
" 

 

Citizens Advice Bureau – Presentation Citizens Advice Bureau (External) 
 

Corporate Enforcement Policy – Discussion 
Paper 
 

C Stopford – Head of Community 
 

Huntingdonshire Living Well Area Partnership J Wisely – Head of Leisure and Health 
 

 February 2018  Twelve Month Review of Bear
[...]
Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
One Leisure  

Value For Money 

 
05/07/17 

 
The Panel agreed to create the Task and Finish 
Group. The following are Members of the Group: 
Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, 
M Francis, Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West. 
 

 
 

 
 

  12/09/17 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group 
was held. 
 

A second meeting was held in November. The 
Group has decided to question previous Portfolio 
Holders. Also a substantial amount of evidence 
has been presented to the Group for review and 
their findings will be presented to the Panel in 
their final report. 
 

07/03/18 

 

 
Performance 

& 
Customers 

 

 
Social Value In 
Procurement 

  
 

 
A report has been draft and will be presented to 
a meeting of the Panel. 
 

 
To be 

decided 

 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY
	Appendix A - Policy Statement
	Appendix B - Discussion Document 1, Enforcement Policy
	Appendix C - Discussion Document 2, Enforcement Guidance

	7 HUNTINGDONSHIRE LIVING WELL AREA PARTNERSHIP
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 9th January 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and L R Swain. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, D A Giles, Mrs J Tavener and 
D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs A Dickinson. 
 
 
58. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2017 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
(At 7.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor S J 
Criswell entered the meeting.) 
 

59. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor T D Alban declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, in 
relation to Minute Number 61, as an employee of a company that 
engages in commercial activities with the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Councillor S Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest, in 
relation to Minute Number 61, with respect to his role as a 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor. 
 

60. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2018 to 30th April 2018. 
 

61. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY FUNDING   
 

 Mr Oliver Hayward of Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) and Ms 
Cath Mitchell of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) were in attendance to answer the 
Panel’s questions on their respective organisations’ funding 
arrangements for the Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency 
(CHIA). 
 



Mr Hayward informed Members that CCC has funding agreements 
with the CHIA however there will be a reduction from 2018/19. Mr 
Hayward could not provide the value or percentage of the reduction 
however he did state that a written response would be provided. 
 
Ms Mitchell stated that the CCG had reduced CHIA funding by 60% 
and this equated to £36,400. The CCG has made the decision that, 
as of 2018/19, it is unable to fund the CHIA. The Disabled Facility 
Grant Group and the District Councils were made aware of the 
decision in 2015/16. The CCG had reviewed the areas that it funds 
and the decision to stop funding for CHIA was taken because the 
CCG has no statutory obligation to fund the CHIA.  
 
When asked whether the impact upon CHIA and residents was 
considered by CCC and the CCG before reducing funding, Members 
were informed that both the CCC and CCG had reviewed the core 
funding. The CCC is reviewing opportunities to fund intervention at an 
earlier stage than CHIA would intervene. 
 
A Member expressed their concern at the impact the decision to 
remove funding could have upon the mainstream health service. In 
addition, they questioned why CCC and the CCG decided to reduce 
funding at a time when the population of the area is growing and 
therefore there would be more demand on CHIA services. Mr 
Hayward stated that CCC is using the funding, which would have 
gone to the CHIA, to fund two new posts which aim to source suitable 
homes. It was explained that it could be more beneficial that a 
suitable home is found as opposed to making an adaptation. In 
response, a Member replied that they are concerned that there are 
not enough suitable properties to realise CCC’s plans. 
 
The Panel was reminded that, in 2017, CCC voted for a 2% increase 
in Council Tax which was ring fenced for social care. Mr Hayward 
informed Members that the funding is still ring fenced for social care 
however CCC’s central government funding for social care was 
reduced by a greater amount. As such, CCC has concentrated 
funding on reablement and domiciliary care. 
 
The Panel was informed that both organisations believe CHIA 
remains viable so long as the organisation increases its fees. 
 
Ms Mitchell stated that the CCG is willing to discuss a collective 
funding arrangement as part of the Better Care Fund. At December’s 
meeting of the Panel, Members had heard how the CHIA were 
making efficiency savings but will urge Officers to discuss collective 
funding arrangements with the Better Care Fund Partners. 
 
With regards to funding the CHIA beyond 2020/21, the Panel was 
informed that the CCG took the decision that it couldn’t fund the CHIA 
from 2018/19 and that there is no provision to fund beyond then. Mr 
Hayward confirmed that the CCC agreement is for the current 
financial year only and there is no agreement in place for funding 
beyond 2018/19. 
 
Members recognised the offer from the CCG to work together with the 
Better Care Fund partners and the willingness of Mr Hayward to 
provide written answers to questions he had little knowledge of. The 



Panel agreed to forward further questions onto Mr Hayward. 
 
Members recommend that the Panel receives a presentation on adult 
social care in the next Municipal Year. The decision to receive the 
presentation will lie with the Members of Panel after Annual Council in 
May 2018. 
 

62. CITIZEN'S ADVICE BUREAU   
 

 Due to the personal circumstances of Rural Cambs Citizens Advice 
Bureau Chief Executive Officer, this item has been deferred to the 
Panel meeting on 6th February 2018. 
 

63. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Corporate Enforcement Policy was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were given a brief introduction to the report and were 
informed that the Policy outlines a number of regulations that 
individuals and business are required to adhere to and states the 
sanctions if they are breached. 
 
The Panel stated that they welcomed the approach of working across 
services. A Member added that they would like the Policy to 
specifically mention fly posting, unauthorised A Boards and Estate 
Agent signs. In response, Members were informed that the offences 
mentioned could be included as part of environment crime, although 
the Council has to balance which offences are prioritised. 
 
In response to a question regarding the handling of a fly tipping report 
by the Call Centre, the Panel was informed that the report would be 
forwarded to two departments, one to enforce and the other to clear 
up. The matrix within the Policy defines which department is 
responsible for each of these actions. 
 
Following a question on how the Council would enforce the Policy, the 
Panel was informed that the Policy would be enforced consistently. 
The Policy has to be concise and understandable to residents and 
businesses. It also needs to be an effective deterrent. Members were 
informed that public reporting is crucial to the success of the Policy 
and publicising the Council’s successful enforcement is important for 
public confidence in the Policy and the Council. 
 
In response to a question about collaboration with other local 
authorities, regarding to persistent offenders, the Panel was informed 
that where possible the Council does share information with other 
local authorities however it is not as systemic as it could be. 
 
Following a question regarding abandoned vehicles, it was clarified 
that a report of an abandoned vehicle would be responded to within 
three days but it wouldn’t necessarily be removed. 
 
The Panel commended the Policy and stated that the Policy is what is 
expected but requested that the Policy be amended to list the 
offences of fly posting, unauthorised A Boards and Estate Agent 



signs. 
 

64. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LIVING WELL AREA PARTNERSHIP   
 

 The Huntingdonshire Living Well Area Partnership report by the Head 
of Leisure and Health (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that the work of the Huntingdonshire Health 
and Well-being Partnership and the Huntingdonshire and Fenland 
Area Executive Partnership are similar and as a result of a desire not 
to duplicate work, a Task and Finish Group was set up to review the 
existing arrangements. As a result of the work carried out, the Group 
decided that both should merge into the Huntingdonshire Living Well 
Area Partnership, which will cover the remits of both previous 
Partnerships. 
 
The Panel was informed that from a Council perspective it is the right 
move to make. There will be representatives from all the relevant 
organisations on the Partnership. 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s representative will be the 
Head of Leisure and Health and the Chairmanship would be held by 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group. 
Officer representatives, below this, meet together to understand the 
health environment. In addition, the Council has agreed to provide 
administrative support to the Partnership. 
 
In response to a question, about the exercise referral scheme, 
Members were informed that the scheme is funded through Public 
Health funding. Public Health has subsequently withdrawn the funding 
and the Council will now fund the scheme but will charge fees. 
 

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all Panels’ work programmes.  
 
Members were updated on the following amendments to the work 
programme: the Twelve Month Review of Bearscroft Farm Local 
Lettings Plan was incorrectly allocated and has therefore been moved 
to the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Customers); and the Community Resilience Plan 
will not be presented at the Panel meeting in February. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


